SGLT2 inhibitor ertugliflozin decreases elevated intracellular
sodium, and improves energetics and contractile function in
diabetic cardiomyopathy
Dominique Croteaua,1, Tomas Bakaa,1, Sara Younga, Huamei Heb, Jordan M. Chambersa,
Fuzhong Qina, Marcello Panagiaa, David R. Pimentela, James A. Balschib, Wilson S.
Coluccia, Ivan Luptaka,*
aMyocardial Biology Unit, Boston University School of Medicine, Boston, MA, USA
bPhysiological NMR Core Laboratory, Brigham and Women’s Hospital, Harvard Medical School,

A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
Data Availability
Data will be made available on request.
References
[1]. Ritchie RH, Dale Abel E, Basic mechanisms of diabetic heart disease, Circ. Res 126 (2020)
1501–1525, 10.1161/CIRCRESAHA.120.315913. [PubMed: 32437308]
[2]. Kim AH, Jang JE, Han J, Current status on the therapeutic strategies for heart failure and diabetic
cardiomyopathy, Biomed. Pharmacother 145 (2022), 112463, 10.1016/J.BIOPHA.2021.112463.
[PubMed: 34839258]
[3]. Li X, Zhang Q, Zhu L, Wang G, Ge P, Hu A, Sun X, Effects of SGLT2 inhibitors on
cardiovascular, renal, and major safety outcomes in heart failure: a meta-analysis of randomized
controlled trials, Int. J. Cardiol 332 (2021) 119–126, 10.1016/J.IJCARD.2021.03.077. [PubMed:
33838152]
[4]. Gager GM, von Lewinski D, Sourij H, Jilma B, Eyileten C, Filipiak K, Hülsmann M, Kubica J,
Postula M, Siller-Matula JM, Effects of SGLT2 inhibitors on ion homeostasis and oxidative stress
associated mechanisms in heart failure, Biomed. Pharmacother 143 (2021), 112169, 10.1016/
J.BIOPHA.2021.112169. [PubMed: 34560555]
[5]. Uthman L, Li X, Baartscheer A, Schumacher CA, Baumgart P, Hermanides J, Preckel B,
Hollmann MW, Coronel R, Zuurbier CJ, Weber NC, Empagliflozin reduces oxidative stress
through inhibition of the novel inflammation/NHE/[Na+]c/ROS-pathway in human endothelial
cells, Biomed. Pharmacother 146 (2022), 112515, 10.1016/J.BIOPHA.2021.112515. [PubMed:
34896968]
[6]. Bertero E, Prates Roma L, Ameri P, Maack C, Cardiac effects of SGLT2 inhibitors: the sodium
hypothesis, Cardiovasc. Res 114 (2018) 12–18, 10.1093/cvr/cvx149. [PubMed: 29016751]
[7]. Baartscheer A, Schumacher CA, Wüst RCI, Fiolet JWT, Stienen GJM, Coronel R, Zuurbier CJ,

A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[15]. Croteau D, Luptak I, Chambers JM, Hobai I, Panagia M, Pimentel DR, Siwik DA, Qin F, Colucci
WS, Effects of sodium-glucose linked transporter 2 inhibition with ertugliflozin on mitochondrial
function, energetics, and metabolic gene expression in the presence and absence of diabetes
mellitus in mice, J. Am. Heart Assoc 10 (2021), e019995, 10.1161/JAHA.120.019995. [PubMed:
34169737]
[16]. Qin F, Siwik DA, Luptak I, Hou X, Wang L, Higuchi A, Weisbrod RM, Ouchi N,
Tu VH, Calamaras TD, Miller EJ, Verbeuren TJ, Walsh K, Cohen RA, Colucci WS,
The polyphenols resveratrol and S17834 prevent the structural and functional sequelae of
diet-induced metabolic heart disease in mice, Circulation 125 (2012) 1757–1764, 10.1161/
CIRCULATIONAHA.111.067801. [PubMed: 22388319]
[17]. Luptak I, Sverdlov AL, Panagia M, Qin F, Pimentel DR, Croteau D, Siwik DA, Ingwall
JS, Bachschmid MM, Balschi JA, Colucci WS, Decreased ATP production and myocardial
contractile reserve in metabolic heart disease, J. Mol. Cell. Cardiol 116 (2018) 106–114,
10.1016/j.yjmcc.2018.01.017. [PubMed: 29409987]
[18]. Jansen MA, Shen H, Zhang L, Wolkowicz PE, Balschi JA, Energy requirements for
the Na+ gradient in the oxygenated isolated heart: effect of changing the free energy of
ATP hydrolysis, Am. J. Physiol. - Heart Circ. Physiol 285 (2003) H2437–H2445, 10.1152/
AJPHEART.00534.2003. [PubMed: 12958035]
[19]. Clarke K, Anderson RE, Nédélec J-F, Foster DO, Ally A, Intracellular and extracellular spaces
and the direct quantification of molar intracellular concentrations of phosphorus metabolites in
the isolated rat heart using 31P NMR spectroscopy and phosphonate markers, Magn. Reson. Med
32 (1994) 181–188, 10.1002/MRM.1910320206. [PubMed: 7968440]
[20]. Aksentijević D, Karlstaedt A, Basalay MV, O’Brien BA, Sanchez-Tatay D, Eminaga S, Thakker
A, Tennant DA, Fuller W, Eykyn TR, Taegtmeyer H, Shattock MJ, Intracellular sodium elevation
reprograms cardiac metabolism, Nat. Commun 11 (2020) 4337, 10.1038/s41467-020-18160-x.
[PubMed: 32859897]
[21]. Fourny N, Beauloye C, Bernard M, Horman S, Desrois M, Bertrand L, Sex differences of
the diabetic heart, Front. Physiol 12 (2021), 661297, 10.3389/FPHYS.2021.661297. [PubMed:
34122133]
Croteau et al. Page 7
Biomed Pharmacother. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2023 April 01.
A